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Shelby Guizar

From: Eunice Kim

Sent: Monday, May 9, 2022 4:30 PM

To: Planning Comments

Cc: Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie; Austin Ross

Subject: FW: Comment Letter on CA 21-04

Attachments: Salem CA 21-04 Gold Star.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

 
 

From: Samuel Goldberg <sgoldberg@fhco.org>  
Sent: Monday, May 9, 2022 4:28 PM 
To: Eunice Kim <EKim@cityofsalem.net> 
Cc: YOUNG Kevin DLCD <Kevin.YOUNG@dlcd.oregon.gov> 
Subject: Comment Letter on CA 21-04 
 
Hello Eunice, 
 
Housing Land Advocates (HLA) and the Fair Housing Council of Oregon (FHCO) wish to submit the attached comments on 
CA 21-04. 
 
Thank you, 
 

Samuel Goldberg 

Education & Outreach Specialist 

Fair Housing Council of Oregon 

1221 SW Yamhill St. #305  
Portland, Oregon 97205 

(503) 223-8197 ext. 104 

Preferred Pronouns: He/Him/His 

 
Fair Housing Council Hotline - Fridays 9:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.  
(800) 424 - 3247 x2 
Email: information@fhco.org  
 
 



 
 

1221 SW Yamhill Street, Portland, Oregon 97205 

May 9, 2022 

 
Salem City Council   
555 Liberty St SE #240,  
Salem, OR 97301 
 
RE: This proposal includes amendments to the Comprehensive Plan, Comprehensive 
Plan Map, Neighborhood Plan Maps, Zoning Map, and Salem Revised Code that 
resulted from the Our Salem project. (CA 21-04) 
 

Dear Mayor and Councilors:  

 

This letter is submitted jointly by Housing Land Advocates (HLA) and the Fair Housing Council of Oregon 

(FHCO).  Both HLA and FHCO are non-profit organizations that advocate for land use policies and 

practices that ensure an adequate and appropriate supply of affordable housing for all Oregonians.   

 

Both HLA and FHCO commend the City and support the adoption of CA 21-04, which goes above and 

beyond the minimum requirements to meet the diverse housing needs of its residents. Additionally, the 

planning staff created inciteful and detailed Goal 10 findings, which help to show why these changes are 

necessary. We wish the City the best of luck on the implementation of these amendments.  

 

Thank you for your consideration of our comments. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Allan Lazo         
Executive Director        
Fair Housing Council of Oregon      
 

Cc:  Kevin Young, DLCD 
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Shelby Guizar

From: Eunice Kim

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 11:19 AM

To: Planning Comments

Subject: FW: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE 

and Lone Oak 5559

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

 
 

From: Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie <LMAnderson@cityofsalem.net>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:21 AM 
To: Eunice Kim <EKim@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE and Lone Oak 5559 
 
 
 
- Lisa | 503-540-2381 

From: Dan Atchison <DAtchison@cityofsalem.net> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:20:08 AM 
To: Lisa Anderson-Ogilvie <LMAnderson@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: FW: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE and Lone Oak 5559  
  
  
  

From: Chuck Bennett <CBennett@cityofsalem.net>  
Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2022 9:16 AM 
To: Dan Atchison <DAtchison@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: Fwd: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE and Lone Oak 5559 
  
  

Sent from my iPad 

 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Marjorie Kmetz <kmetzmarjorie@gmail.com> 
Date: May 17, 2022 at 9:03:42 AM PDT 
To: Chuck Bennett <CBennett@cityofsalem.net>, Chris Hoy <chrishoy@salem.net>, Jackie Leung 
<JLeung@cityofsalem.net>, Jose Gonzalez <JGonzalez@cityofsalem.net>, Micki Varney 
<MVarney@cityofsalem.net>, Tom Andersen <htandersen@aol.com>, Trevor Phillips 
<TPhillips@cityofsalem.net>, Vanessa Nordyke <VNordyke@cityofsalem.net>, Virginia Stapleton 
<VStapleton@cityofsalem.net> 
Subject: Code Amendment Case NO:CA21-04 13.3 acres Tatchio Property 340 Holder Ln SE and Lone 
Oak 5559 
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Mr. Mayor and City Councilors: 
Re:  Tatchio Property 13.3 acres 340 Holder LN SE and Lone Oak 5559  
Proposal 
  
This letter is to ask for your support of a proposal that my 70+ neighbors drew up in regard to 
theTatchio property.  
The 13.3.parcel is currently for sale, and there are water and tree issues with this land.  
  
     The property slopes dramatically from Summit View Av. to Holder Lane and houses on Summit View, 
Gadwall, and Wigeon (in particular) 
 have soggy and/or marshy backyards about 10  times a year after a hard rain. 
One house at the bottom of Wigeon had to have a detention basin built into their backyard to control 
the water. 
 An attachment shows 2 pictures of the detention basin. 
  
      Very old Douglas Fir and Black Cottonwood trees make up most of the trees on the property and if 
they are removed would likely interfere unfavorably 
with even more runoff and possible damage to houses which abut this land. 
  
     Our proposal is that the owner or buyer should be required to have an expert determine whether the 
property is a wetland or a watershed.  
The expert should determine whether it is safe to remove any of the firs and cottenwoods and/or to 
build on this land.  
     The 70+ neighbors whose houses already abut this land ask that trees be left around the perimeter of 
the  
Tatchio property as a barrier instead of a cement wall. 
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Shelby Guizar

From: Liz Backer <lizmail217@gmail.com>

Sent: Sunday, May 22, 2022 12:17 PM

To: Eunice Kim

Subject: Our Salem Zoning changes question

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Happy Monday Eunice, 
 
I have a (hopefully quick) hypothetical question about the proposed changes to the zoning map: 
 
I saw there was a public comment from a property owner who was opposed to the proposed change in zoning of their 
property from RA to MF-II. The response back was basically "the zone change doesn't require the property to be 
developed", which totally makes sense. 
 
My question is, if that property owner hypothetically wanted to develop their own property, they are still allowed to 
propose single-family lots in a RM-II zone, correct?  They wouldn't be required to develop multifamily units? The way I 
read the allowed uses in a multi-family residential zone, it seems to basically allow most of the uses of the single family 
zone, plus additional, multifamily uses, is that an accurate assessment? 
 
Thank you! 
Liz Backer 
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Shelby Guizar

From: Wallace Lien <WLien@lienlaw.com>

Sent: Monday, May 23, 2022 10:31 AM

To: Eunice Kim

Cc: Wallace Lien

Subject: Record Submission - CA 21-04

Attachments: To City with Record Submittal.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good Morning 
 
Please see the attached document for inclusion in the official record of the above land use 
proceeding. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Wallace W. Lien  
Attorney at Law 
wallace.lien@lienlaw.com  

Virtual Office Directory: 
1004 Crescent Dr NW 
Salem, OR 97304 
phone:  503-585-0105  
 
http://www.lienlaw.com  

 
                                                                                             CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  
If you have received this communication in error, please notify me immediately. This message is intended only for the use of the person or firm to which it is 
addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the 
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is prohibited. 
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Shelby Guizar

From: Candace Niezgodzki <cniezgodzki@realtyincome.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 24, 2022 10:34 AM

To: Planning Comments

Cc: Jessica Lopes

Subject: RE: City of Salem’s -Our Salem Project:  Midas-1685 Lancaster Dr NE (Salem, Oregon) 

(RI# 1319)

Attachments: RI#1319.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Sir/Ma’am:  
 
Following up on the email below to see if you could provide us with any updates to the proposed zoning changes for our 
property and advise us if there are any anticipated impacts to the permissible use of our property.  
 
Thank you,  
 
Candace Niezgodzki 
Associate, Right of Way, Condemnations, & Real Estate 
Realty Income Corporation (NYSE “O”) 
2325 E. Camelback Rd., 9th Floor, Phoenix, AZ 85016 
www.realtyincome.com 
(O) 858-284-5275  
 
 

 
 
This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or attorney work product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance or 
distribution by others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all 
copies. 
 
 
 

From: Lisa Sokolow <lsokolow@realtyincome.com>  
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 2:12 PM 
To: PlanningComments@cityofsalem.net 
Cc: Jessica Lopes <jlopes@realtyincome.com>; Jacqui Sigg <jsigg@realtyincome.com>; Candace Niezgodzki 
<cniezgodzki@realtyincome.com> 
Subject: City of Salem’s Our Salem Project – Multiple Properties (RI#s 1319, 0593, and 0367) 
 
Dear Sir/Ma’am:  
 
We received the attached notice regarding the City of Salem’s Our Salem project in proximity to our following 
properties:    
 

Prop ID Tenant Name Address City County 
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1319 Midas 1685 Lancaster Dr NE 

Salem Marion 

0593 Taco Bell 3455 Commercial St SE 

Salem Marion 

0367 O'Reilly Auto Parts 3863 Commercial St SE 

Salem Marion 

We understand that the potential changes may result in a revision to the zoning and/or ordinance codes to which our 
properties are subject. Please provide details on the proposed changes and advise us if there are any anticipated 
impacts to the permissible use of our properties.   

Any additional information you may have with respect to the proposed rezoning will be appreciated. 
 
Regards, 
 
Lisa Sokolow 
Assistant, Asset Management 
Realty Income Corporation (NYSE “O”) 
The Monthly Dividend Company® 
11995 El Camino Real, San Diego, CA 92130 
Office/Mobile: 917-789-2194 
lsokolow@realtyincome.com 

 
 
This email may contain material that is confidential, privileged and/or attorney work product for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, reliance or 
distribution by others or forwarding without express permission is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and delete all 
copies. 



RI#1319  Midas
Exp. 5/31/2022
Cust. ID 10240
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